
\. 

Decision No. , "- t,)O 5"'>""'/~"r-- ___ r.-;. __ _ 

-BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
ElGHLA~~ERS WA:ER COMPANY 6 a Californ~a ) 
corporation, for a certificate of public ) 
convenience and necessity to authorize ) 
the operation of a water distribution ) 
sy~tem as a public utility in the County ) 
ot Riverside 6 State ot California, to ) 

Application No. 37069 
(Amended) 

establish rates, and to authorize the } 
issuance ot stock. ) 

---------------------------------) 
Best, Best & Krieger, attorneys, by James H. Krieger, for applicant. 
Water Companies, Water Districts and Associations: Willard H. 

Winder, attorney and preSident, and Erie C. Pepys and John Moore 
£:ob1nson, attorneys for Sycamore Canyon ~vater Company; 
W. V. Pittman in propria persona, and for University Improvement 
Association; Everett I.. Gru.bb for Western Municipal Water 
District; John M. Mylne, Jr., for Gage Ca.nal Company; C. M. Brewer 
tor Temesca.l Water Company; Lindsey F. Doyle for La Cadena 
Business'Men's Association; Robert R. White tor Belvedere Springs 
Mutual Water Company; interested. parties. 

In Propria Personae: Charles F. Coffee, III, William B. Worden, 
Herman G. Halverson, h1ll1am R .. Page, Frank Zennpfen1Pj~ 
~obert A. Flock, Martin L. Thomas,~. H. Ferguson, August 
cenat1e!'!'l!o,t John H. Win~ate, D. M. Vu11son, Peter Vweber, 
J. R. Wa ker, jr.~ attorney tor Joseph Cenat1empo, 1nterested 
parties. 

ChGrles W. Drake and Richard R. Entwistle, for the Commiss1on staff. 

o PIN ION .... ---~---
1 

Highlanders Water Company, a. corporation, by the above-

entitled application tiled June 23, 1955; as amended OctOber 18
6 

1955, to increa~ the proposed service area; as ~ended October 20, 

1955, regarding the proposed stock issue; a.nd 9.S amended November 28, 

1955, rega.rding the proposed service area, the 1ssue.:o.ce of "tock, 

1 
Hereinafter referred to as H1~landers, the applicant, or the 
ut11ity. 

-1-



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) GF * 

2 ~~d a proposed contract with R1vers1de Water Company, a mutual 

water company, for the purchase of a source of water supply and 

water, seeks a certificate of public conven1ence and necessity to 

construct and operate a public uti11ty water system in unincorpo­

rated terr1tory, 1n Rivers1de County, east of the easterly l~ts 

of the City of R1verside and 1n the general vicin1ty ·ot the 

University of Californ1a at R1verside as snown on the map Exhibit 

~J" attached to the Th1rd Amendment to the app11cat1on. 

The estab11shment of rates for water service, authority 

to issue otock and unsecured promissory notes, and approval of the 

proposed contract between Riverside and applicant, attached to the 

Thir~ Amen~ent to the application as' EXhibit "In~ are also sought. 

Public hearings in this matter were held before Com­

~1ssioner Rex Hardy and Examiner Stewart C. Warner on November 2, 

3, and 28, 19$$, at Riverside. An adjourned hearing in Application 

No. 35705, Sycamore Canyon Watex' Company, and original and adjourned 

hearings L~ Application No. 37007, John Moore Robinson and S. I. 

Robinson doing bUSiness as La ~irada Water Co., for permission to 

cha:oge their fictitious name to Public Water Company and for a 

certificate of public convenience and necessity coverL~ three 

separate areas in unincorporated territory, Riverside County, in 

Moreno Valley and in the vicinity of the Box Springs mountain, were 

.held on a consolidated -record with the instant application, but no 

eVidence in either of the latter two matters was received on the 

dates heretofore mentioned. They were .continued to a date to be 
3 set. 

2 
Hereinafter referred to as Riverside. 

3 December 28, 19$5. 

-2-



• A-37069 (Amcl.) 
,-. GF .. 

Several land owners appeared as interested parties to 

protest the granting or the sp'p11cat1on ~or the proposed cert1~1cated 

area insofar as it excluded their land holdings. Syc~ore Canyon 

~ater Company protested the granting of any enlargement of the 

-certiricated area~ and the Rob1nsons withdrew their application 

~or a cert1~icate covering the area which overlapped a portion or 

Highlanders' in tho south-easterly portion thereof. 

General Information 

Higblanders tiled its Articles of Incorporation with the 

Secretary or State on June l8~ 1955, and ~~ended said Art1c1es 

reducL~ the par value or its stock rrom $100 per share to ~10 

per share on October 7, 1955. By its amended Articles, Highlanders 

is authorized to issue one class ot shares ot stock. The total 

number or said shares is 200~OOO with an aggregate par value or 

~2~OOO~OOO. 

Applicant 1 s present place of business is 6718 Magnolia 

Avenue, RiverSide, California. Its officers are Scott Thursby, 

pres1dent~ D,. R. McMillan, vice preSident, C. V. Brown~ Jr .. ~ 

secretary, alld Mabel C. Flood~ aSSistant secretary. The first 

directors arl~ Messrs. Thursby, MeMillan, Brown" Leo T. Thomas~ and 

Ralpb Thursby" all with addresses in R1ver31de and Arlington, 
4 

California. 

Descri ption of Proposed Certificated Area and Are,a 
to which Water is. Proposed to be 15edica"ced 

Applicant originally requested a certificate covering 

apprOXimately 2$6 acres in the vicinity of' the Belvedere Heights 

subdivision. By its First Amendment" it roql,l.osted an additional 

4 The record shows that upon the issuance o~ ~tock by applicant 
to Su.~ Gold 1 Inc., a subdiviSion home building company~ for 
certain advances of Sun Gold, two directors will ropre$ent 
Sun Gold, two will represent R1verside, and one will be neutral. 

-.3-



A-37069 (Am!) GF 

120 acres west of the original area in Section 20, and 177 acres 

comprising the northeast quarter of Section 31 and 17 adjoining 

acres in the northwest quarter or Section 32, all in Townsh1p 2 

South, Range 4 VlIest, SBB&M. This latter 177 acres is known as the 

~a Colina Tract, and is approximately 1-1/2 miles south or the 

Belvedere Heights Tract. These properties are those proposed to 

be certificated, and a~e delineated in green on the map, Exhibit 

No. 14. 
The Belvedere Heights Tract has heretofore been served 

5 by Belvedere Springs Mutual Water Company, and Lemona He1ghts 
6 

Mutual Water Company has also been furnishing water service in this 

general vicinity. Certain water system proporties or Belvedere 

and 149 shares ot Lemona Heights Mutual Water Company are to be 

acquired by Riverside, together with water system properties of 

Joseph and Macedonia Cenatiempo, individuals. Applicant proposes 

to acqu1re these properties, and other water system properties 

already installed by Riverside. 

The proposed certificated areas include not only residences 

and properties 1n the Belvedere Heights and University Heights areas 

near the new University of California. at Riverside, but also include 

two proposed subdiVisions of S~~ Gold, Inc., a subdivision home 

building corpo~ation. Sun Gold proposes to construct some 11 000 

homes over a period or approximately five years in its proposed sub­

divisions; one subdivision to be 1n the University Heights area, 

the other in the La Colina Tract hereinbefore reterred to. 

The ares. designated by applicant as that area to which 

water is propos~d to be dedicated as distinguished by it from the 

proposed certificated area, includes some ~en square miles. Said 

proposed dedicated water area is bounded on the west by Chicago 

Avenue (the Riverslde city limits), on the north by Citrus Avenue~ on 

the east by the ll40o-root elevat10n contour line (except for higher 

$ 
6 

Hereinafter referred to as Belvedere. 
Hereinafter referred to as Lemona Heights. 

-4-



A-37069 (Amd.) GF 

portions and in the vicinity of Belvedere He l1ghts), and on the south 

by the southern boundaries of Sections 31 and 32 as shown on Exhibit 

"J
tt 

attached to the Third Amendment to the application, and as 

delineated in purple on the map, Exhibit No. 14. At the present 

t~e, numerous privately owned wells located within this area are 

being used for strictly local domestic and irrigation purposes for 

citrus groves and other agricultural uses. Much of the land at 

higher elevations in the proposed dedicated water area is extremely 

arid, but the record shows that in view of its proximity to the new 

University, p~act1cally all of it is susceptible tor development 

ot highly desirable residential sites it domestic water service 

were made avaj.lable thereto. A witness for applicant testified 

that, in tact, the ent1re dedicated water area is subject to 

potential development as high-class University area reSidential 

sections. Individual acreages are held by owners ~ounting to as 

much as 160 acres. 

A witness for Sun Gold, Inc., testified and submitted a 

~p, Exhibit No. 10, to show that the so-called green belt area 

within the city limits of Riverside, in which the City Planning 

Commission has placed heavy restrictions on further subdivision 

develop~ent, has been developed almost to its maximum. For that 

reason Sun Gold was turning to the unincorporated area nearer the 

University for further subdivision. Another witness for applicant, 

the tormer mayor and p~esent president of the Riverside City Board 

or Public Utilities, testified that it would probably be some time 

betore the proposed dedicated water area, or even the proposed 

eert1ficated area would be annexed to the City of Riverside, and 

that the City of Riverside does not, at the present ttme
l 

consider 

the extension of its municipally owned water sY3tem into any of 

the areas proposed to be served by applicant. 

Description of Proposed Water System 

As noted, Riverside has purchased and is operating water 

systems in the Belvedere Heights and Lemona Heights areas. These 

-5-



GF .;: . . ;1-';;' * 

water systems comprise som~ 8,600 teet ot 6-, 8- and lO-1nch steel 

pipe most of which is old" and 3,400 teet of 12-inch steel pipe 

installed in 1955 by Riverside. An upper" a lower (Blaine Street), 

aDd a Canyon reservoir ot 30~000~, 500/ 000- and 300,OOO-gallons 

capacity, respectively, are loeated at elevations in and above 

Belvedere Be1ghts. These are tilled with water pumped trom the 

so-ealled Lemons Heights well, in which is installed a pump with a 

60-horsepower motor, which produces ap.prox~ately 640 gallons per 

~ute. A 7,-horsepower booster pump, a 25-horsepower booster 

pump, and a 20 , 000-gallon storage tank are also installed on these 
systems, whieh have been interconnected by Rivers1de. 

It is thes~ ~y~tems which Highlanders proposes to ~equ1re 

from R1vers~~. Their Dggregate or1ginal cost, including overhead 

and the new 1nstollations by Riverside, has been determined by a 

starf engineer to be the sum of $84,380 for tae Belvedere and 

Cenatiempo systems, and $32,046 tor Lemona (Exhibit No. 1$). In 

said ex.~1bit depreeiation reserve requirements as ot June 30, 1955, 
amounting to $8~68l tor Belvedere and Cenatiempo, and $7~690 tor 

Lemons were shown. The figures shown for'Lemona reflect the 

original eosts covered by the full 190 shares of Lemona stock 

outstanding. As Highlanders proposes to acquire only 149 of these 

shares, its equity in this water system would be $19,100. Iocluded 

in the above are the Cenat1empo and Belvedere properties having a 

depreciated original cost of ~47,,775 which were acquired by 

Riverside at no eost to it. The reeord shows that the 

Belvedere, Lemons. Heights and Cenatiempo ,systems were all f. going 

and. operat ing!' systems, and wilre acquired by Ri versi de from 

cOI'porat1ons and a person none of whom has been heretofore 

subjected to the jurisd:lc tion ot thi~ Commissj~on. This is not 

a situation which lends itself to the application of the 

customary rule of the Commission regarding donations of property 

by customers to a utility. "', Our determ.ination on this point is not, : 
,/ 

hO''7ever, to ':)e tal-ten as a precedent in other eases, but necessarily \ / 
iV ~es~s upon the circ~tances beforo us. This Co~~iss1on has adopted . 

-6- J 



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) 

\ the depreciated historical cost principle tor rate bas6s J and is'of 

the opinion and hereby rinds that the sum ot $94" 799 is the reasonable." 

and proper sum, which will be and hereby is a.dopted as the depre... /' 

ciated histor1cal cost ot the water syst~ properties to be acquired 

by applicant from Riverside. It sppears that :for approximately the 

past year Riverside may have been operating a water system (those 

properties acquired from Belvee.ere nnd. from Cenatiempo,. 1n addition 

to its own plant additions in the for.m of interconnections) of the 

kind and character as defined in Section 241 01' the Public Utilit1es 

Code~ and therefore may ha.ve become subject to the provisions ot 

Section 2701 ot said Code. 

The statt report indicates that for 1956 there will be 

approximately 40 ex~ ting consumers J and .3$0 new consumers in the 

Sun Gold subdivision using water for an average ot three months, 

with total domestic revenue tor 1956 estimated at $12,000 at 

applicant's proposed rates. 

Applicant plans to supplement its source of w&ter supply 

from the Lemona Heights well by the purchase of water trom Riverside 

on a stock equivalent basis in accordance with the terms ot the 

proposed contract, Exhibit "I" hereinbetore referred to. This 

wa.ter will be supplied by Riverside to applicant from the former's 

Cunningham well loCated about 2-1/2 miles northwest of the proposed 

certificated area and outside the ~o-called proposed dedicated 

water ares and within the Riverside city lL~ts. According to the 

ev1dence~ the presently installed pumping plant capacity of said 

well, to be made available to app11eant~ 1s in excess ot 3~OOO 

gallons per minute. From th1s well applicant proposes to run a 

l6-inch transmission main easterly, southerlYJ and easterly to the 

Lemona Heights well. Applicant proposes to 1nctall 14-, 10-~ and 

8-inch mains from the Lemona Heights well location ea3terly and 

upward into the Blaine Street and Canyon reservoirs. The d1fference 

between the elevation 01' the C~ingoam well end the Cgnyon reservoir 

is B.:rprox1mately 700 teet. Applicant t'w:'ther proposes to install 

a 14-inch transmission main southerly on Canyon Crest Drive from 

Linden Street to serve the proposed Sun Gold subdivision in the 

-7-



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) OF 

La Colina Tract. The locations of these proposed installations are 

shown on the map, Exhib1t No.1. Riverside proposes to furnish 

an emergency or standby source or water supply to applicant from 

the tormer's First Street well which is located about one-half mile 

southwest or the Cunn1ngham well. The production capacity of said 

First Street well is also in the ne1ghborhood or 3,000 gallons per 

minute. The use of this well 1s provided for in the contract, 

Exh1bit "I", but its use would require the installation by applicant 

of a transm1ssion ma1n therefrom to its 16-inch transmission main 

hereinbefore referred to. 

Proposed Contract with Riverside (Exh1bit "II!) 

Highlanders' proposed contract for the purchase or water 

from Riverside, .Exhibit "I" attaohed to the Third Amendment to the 

app11cation, provides that: R1verside shall sell and deliver to 
7 5ighlanders amounts ot water not to exceed 100 miner's inohes or 

constant flow; the consideration tor the execut10nand delivery of 

the contract is ~70,OOO, represented by $$5~OOO cash, plus 1~50o 

shares or Highlanders' cap1tal stock at par value or $10 per share, 

paid and issued to Rive~s1de; the quant1ty price per inch-day of 

water delivered to Highlanders will be the rate per inch-day as 

determined by R1verside's Board or Directors to be in effect during 

eaoh month and at the rate fixed by Riverside applicable to all of 

1ts stockholders and consumers of water; the annual oonsideration 

7 
All references to "miner's inChes" herein relate to Southern 
California miner's inches, i.e., l/$Oth of 1 cubic toot per . 
second. 

-8-



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) GF 

tor the water includes an amount equal to the uniform stock assess­

ment applicable to Riverside stockholders generally on 1,200 shares 

of Riverside stock; no Riverside stock will be trans!erred to or 

vested in Highlanders in connect1on with the contract. 

Also, under the proposed contract, Highlanders would have 

the privilege of having its "inch rigb.tsTf tra.nsmitted 1nto shares 

or Riverside stock at the rate of 12 shares tor each in~ of water, 

subject to the approval o~ the Corporation Commission of the State 

of California, upon the happening of any or the follOwing events: 

(a) Condemnation of a.ll or ~lubstantially all or Riverside's 

properties through eminent domain proceedings. 

(b) In the ever..t Riverside is adjudicated a bankrupt. 

(c) In the event Riverside salls or transfers all or sub­

stantially all of its assets to another company. 

Riverside agrees to make available the 100 miner's inches 

or water from its Cunningham well and from the emergency or stand­

by source known as the First Street well. 

Riverside also agrees to make available to Highlanders 

the right to receive an add1ti¢nal 200 miner's inches or water, if 

and when available, extending to Eigblanders the right of first 

refusal of such water. The consideration therefor will be on 

substantially the same conditions and terms ss the right to 

receive the first 100 inches, except that Riverside will accept 

-9-



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) GF 

the consideration of $700 per inch in terms of unsecured promissory 

notes 01" Highlanders due on or before ten years from the date of 

issuance, and bearing interest at five percent per annum. 

The quantity delivery rate tor Riverside's water has been 

1$ cents and 18 cents within the last riv~ years, and is now 21 

cents per miner's inch day. The annual assessment on Riverside'S 

stock was ~6.00 per Share in 1954. 
Proposed Financing 

Applicant, in its Third Amendment to the app11cat10n~ 

proposes to issue the follovdng securities: 

(a) 12,700 shares of its capital stock to Sun Gold, Inc., 

tor cash, in the amount of $127,000; and 

(b) Unsecured, five percent, 10-year promissory notes to 

Sun Gold, Inc., tor cash, in the ~~ount of $123,000. 

These two security 1ssuesw1ll produce a total of $2$0,000 

in cash. 

The proceeds of these two issues are proposed to be used 

as follows: 

(1) Initial payment of the 100¥1nch contract 

(2) Monies required for con~truction of Cunningham 

well and Canyon Crest lines, and other construction, materials 

and material costs, as set forth in applicant's pro torma 

statement for the years from 19$$ through 1962 covering 

the water system installations tor the two Sun Gold sub­

diviSions with 2,076 ultimate consumers (EXhibit No. $) 

(3) Working capital 

Total 

-10-

$185,000 

$ 10,000 

$2$0,000 



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) OF 

(0) 12,700 shares of capital otock in the ~~ount 0: $127,000 

to Riverside Water Company in exeh3nge for all of the assets being 

transferred and conveyed to app11cant by Riverside as set out in 

Exhibit net! attached to the original application, plus 15/70'3 of 

the original cost ot the right to receive water from Riverside under 

the contract, Exhibit TfI". 

(d) Upon supplemental application, further unsecured five 

percent 10-year promissory notes totaling ~140.000 in tavor or 

Riverside in exchange tor water contracts with RiverSide covering 

the r1ght to rece1ve the supplementary 200 inches. 

Rates 

Exhibit nO" attached to the application sets forth appli~ 

c~~t's proposed rates for general metered service as follows: 

Q.uant1ty Rates: 

First 1,000 cu. ft. or less ••••••••••• 
Next 4,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••• 
Next 5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••• 
Over 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••• 

Minimu:m. Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meter 
For 1-ineh meter 
For l!-inch moter 
Por 2-inch meter 

· ............ . · ............ . · ............. . 
• ••••••••••••• 

l~~OO cubic teet wou~d be $4~2S per month. 

Other Evidence of Record 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$3.00 
.2$ 
.10 
.15 

$ 3.00 
6.00 
8.So 

11.00 

App~icant'3 con~ult1ng engineering witness, who is also 

R1vor31de'3 genera~ ~Qger,3ubmitted maps of the proposed service 

areas, and eXisting and proposed water system instAllations by 

-11-



A-37069 (~.) GF * 

~~1bits Nos. l~ 7, 13 and~. Exhibit No. 14 shows the proposod 

cert1!icated area in shaded green and the proposed. dedicated water 

area boundaries by a purple outline, the location of the sources 

of water supply, reservoirs l and sizes or transmission mains. This 

witness also submitted as Exhibit No.3, a detailed report on 

Highlanders' water system, describing the area to be served, the 

water supply, the water requirements, the quantity or water, the 

water system design of the water production facilities, the 

di3tribution and transmission system l the reservoirs
J 

and a 

valuation of the Highlanders Water Company's water system. This 

report contained the general statement that the pipe line diameters, 

reservoir capacity, and water production facilities of Highlanders 

would be more than adequate during the early years of operat1on or 
the company, particularly inasmuch as applicant has the right to 

purchase water when required from Riverside. Ris appraisal or the 

value of the Highlanders' system included in said report was 

$118,465.22, plus f1tteen percent for engineering and legal expense 

in the formation of Highlanders of $17~769.78, resulting in a total 

value or $136,235, detailed as follows: new construction $27,309, 

Lemona Heights $21,274.22,8 Cenatiempo system $63,199~ and 

Belvedere $6~~83. 

8 
InclUdes 7 shares of East Riverside Water Co~pany stock at 
$27$ per share. 

-12-



e e 
A-37069 (Amd.) GF 

Exhibit No. 4 is a water supply ~eport for Highlanders 

submit~ed by the witn~s~. This· report shows that 

Riversiders sources of water supply comprise 30 pumping stations 

and 25 artesian wells. Aceording to this exhibit and supporting 

~~d supplementary testimony~ applic~t could expect to rece1ve 

71$,760 gallons per day from the Lemona Heights well. This, 

together with the usage of the Canyon and Lower reservoirs, would 

accomplish an estimated peak flow of 800 gallons per ~nute. 

It was the witness' opinion that the Riverside Basin in 

which Riverside's Cunnin~~ well is loeated is not overdrawn. 

The entitlement to Highlanders of 100 inehes or 900 gallons per 

minute from Riverside, plus the Lemona Heights well aVQ1lab11ity, 

would provide, initially, in excess of 1,700 gallons per minute 

of total water supply. The witness coneluded that the various 

water supplie~ to be acquired by Highlanders are entirely adoquato, 

and that the water bas1n from which these suppl:tes are to be 

dravm is one of the best basins in Southern California. 

Exhibit No.5 is a prOjection by the witness of applieant rs 

capital, income, and exponse for the years 19$$ through 1962. 

Exhibits Nos. 11 and ll-A are ch~~icol and bacteriologieal 

analyses of water taken from the Cunningham well on October 17, 

195$. They show, among other things~ total hardness or 364 parts 

per million and some coliform baeteria. Exhibits Nos. 12 and l2-A 

are bacteriological and chemical analyses of water taken from the 

Lemona plant. They show some coliform baeteria and total hardne~ 

of 248 parts per mil11on. These exhibits show that it will be 

neeessary to chlorinate the water from both wells in order to meet 

Health Department reqUirements for domestic serviee. vVhile the 

water from the Cunningham well may be harder thsn usually acceptable 

for domestic use, such hardness r.~y be reduced when blended with 

the Lemona Heights well water. 

-13 .. 



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) GF .:: .• ~ 

Considerable evidence was 1nt~oduced with re~pect to 

projected rate bases, including and excluding the value of the 

water contract ~ amounts or $70,000 (100 inches), $140,000 

(200 inches) ar.d $210,000 (300 inches) over the period 1955 

through 1962, and projected operating revenues and expenses. 

The statt, in its Exhibit No. 15, estimated the cost to 
9 Riverside of supplying water from the Cunn1nghrum well tor th& 1e~r 

1962 would be $$,590, and also estimated that applicant's cost tor 

this same water would oe $30,306, under the proposed contract, 

Exhibit "1". 

Applicant included a total payroll expense for ~he year 

1962 ot $32,324, and outside profeSSional service expense of ~S,300, 

all of which was proposed to be charged to operating expense. 

The statt witness est~ated that of the ~32,324 payroll expense, 

$10,000 thereot should be capitalized, and that $1,$00 would be 

s reasoneble amount tor outside services tor the year. 

Prote~ts of Property Owners to Propos~d 
Cert1i.'j.~a't~o. Aro3. Bour.c aries -

Many property owners protested applicant's proposed 

certificated area bound,aries which 1nclude the Belvedere Springs 

and Sun Gold properties only. They indicated that their propert1es 

would be without ava.ilable wa'cer service if the certificated area 

was so l~ited. The record sbows that, 31thou~h the~e ore m~y 

private wells within the proposed dedicated water area, their use 

tor domestiC purposes outside of their respect1ve serv1ce properties 

m1ght be contested betore the courts in subse~uent water rights 

litigation. 

9 Eviaence was pre sent ed. that the Cunningham well was not 
available forlpurchase by applicant. No evidence as to its 
purChase price was presented. 

-14-



e 
A- .37069 (Amd.) 

Considerable eVidence was introduced regarding the avail­

ability of Metropolitan Water District water to the area. and the 

record shows that although the Western Municipal Water District of 

Riverside County has been incorporated as a political subdivision 

to include the cities of Riverside, Corona" Elsinore and surrounding 

lands as mem.bers of the Metropolitan Water District, the cost of 

building transmission facilities and importing water was esttmated 

to be in excess of $5,,000,,000. Such costs would necessitate the 

issuance of district bonds tor which no authorization election has 

as yet been noticed. 

Conclusion 

It is eVident, and the Commission so finds, that public 

conven1ence and necessity require tha.t Highlanders Wa1jer Company" 

a corporation" be gra.nted a certificate of public convenience and 

necessity to construct .and operate s. public utility water system 

in unincorporated territory east of the easterly l1mi ts ot ,the City 

of Riverside comprising some 256 acres in the vicin1ty of Belvedere 

3eights and shown on Map No. 1 attached to the original application 

filed on June 23, 1955. The app11cant may request additional area 

as addit10nal sources of water supply are obtained on,a reason~blo 

oasiSe A ce:"~ificatc 'Nill 00 sranted s...:.bjcct to app11ca.nt aoquiring 

aQequate s~a~db1 water s~pply. 

The sources or water supply to serve the area requested 

to be certificated are those made available by ownersh1p o~ stock 

in the Lemona Heights Mutual Water Company and the water contract 

offered by the Rivers1de Water Company_ S1nce R1verside w1ll sell 

water to Highlanders only under the conditions specified in the 

contract" which is not being approved by the Commission, it is 

-15-



e 
A-37069 (knd.) 

concluded the only source of water for Highlanders at this time 

is from the Lemona well. This l~uited supply is capable of 

providing water s~rvice tor the 256 acres only 1 as requested in 

the original application, and in itself is not adeq~ate unless 

supplemented with additional standby sources. 

The contract price of $700 per miner's 1nch for obta1ning 
10 

the right to water from Riverside is not supported in the record, 

and applicant should request Riverside to make revenue, expense 

and rate base analyses of its properties to substant1ate a reasonablo 

charge therefor. Pending further action by the Commission no 

deter.mL~ation of the reasonableness of such price will be made. 

Neither will the Commission approve the contract Exhibit I1I"t nor 

will it authorize the issuance of stock covering the ,purchase price 

there1n specified. The issuance of stock authorized hereinafter 

will cover only the cost of the purchase and acquisition of water 

system properties from Riverside outlined hereinbefore in the sum 

of $94,799, plus an amount or $$,000 as reasonable organization 

expenditures and $3~20l as working capital, or a total or $103,000~ 

~_~~to~~~~ 

10 ~ong other things the record snows that R1verside carries its 
water rights on its books at Q value of $1.00. The record also 
snows that Riverside has four contre,cts with other m.utual 
companies with stock equivalent provisions of six shares to one, 
and with California Electric Power Company, a public utility 
electric corporation under the jurisdiction 01' the CommiSSion, 
with a stock equivalent of ten shares to one. As notod herein­
betore~ applicant's stock equ1valent would be twelve shares to 
one. Such stock equivalents ~rrect not only the purchase price 
of the right to receive water, but also the total annual stock 
assessment app11cable thereto. Sucn annual stock assessment 
in turn affects the gross annual cost of the water purchased. 

-16-



e 
A-37C69 (Amd _ ) 

By supplemental application Highlanders may s~ek Quthor1tj 

to i~su~ additional shares of ~tock or notes in re&sonabl~ amounts 

noc~3sary to acquire additional sources of water supply or to meet 

add1t1on~1 r~qu1roments or its water sY3tem. 

In granting tho certifieate of public convonience and 

necessity herein it is not to be understood that this Commission 

is approving the rate for water proposed to be purchased from 

Riverside nor the sala.ries proposed to be pS.id. 

The staff Exhibit No. l5-A showed a rate of return in thp 

fifth and seventh years of 14.6%- The difference in the rate base, 

~~d conse~uently the rate of return, of applicant and staff is du~ 

baSically to applicant's capitalization of the propos~d water 

contract to be d~nied 10 the order which follows. It is evident 

that applicant's propos~d rates will be excessive, and tne order 

will authorize appropriate rates. 

Since it appears that Riverside's operations may 00 such 

as to constitute it a nwater corporation" as d~rined by Sections 241 
and 2701 of the Public Utilities Code, the Commission will give 

cc~sid~ration to instituting on its own motion an investigation 

4~tO the status, operations, practices, contracts, rules, charges 

and service of Riverside Water Company, a corporation. 

The certifieate of public convenience and necessity 

granted hereinafter is subject to the following prOVision of law: 

That the Commission shall have no power to 
authorize the capitalization of this certificate 
of public eonvenience and necessity or the 
right to own, operate, or enjoy such certif1cate 
of public convenience and necessity in excess 
of the amount (exclusive of any tax or annual 
charge) actually paid to the State as the eon­
sideration for the iSSUAnce of such certificat~ 
of public conv~nience and nec~ss1ty or right. 

-17-



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) 

Application as amended as above entitled having been 

riled, p~blic hea~ings having been held, the matter having been 

submitted and now being ready for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Highlanders Water Company, a corporation, 
bo and it hereby is granted a certificate of 
public convenience and necessity to construct 
and operate a public utility water system in 
the area cross-hatched on Map No. 1 attached 
to the original application filed June 23, 19,5, 
s~bject to the following condition: 

That applicant shall, within ninety days 
after the effective date of this order, 
acquire additional sources of water supply 
to provide standby water in an amount not 
less than 600 gallons per minute on a 
reasonable bac13, and within five days 
thereartersnall notify this Commission 
in writing ot said acquisition. 

IT IS HEREBY FO'RTHER ORDERED as tollows: 

1. That applicant shall not make extensions into 
territory lying outside of the boundaries or the 
areas herein being certificated Without Quthority 
first having been obtained from this Commission. 

2. That applicant bel and it is, authorized to file 
after the effective date of this order the rates 
set forth in Appendix A attached to this order to be 
effective on or before the date service is first 
rendered to the publiC, together with rules and 
tariff service area map acceptable to this Commission 
and in accordance with the requirements of'Oeneral 
Order No. 96. Such rates, rules and tariff service 
area map shall become effective upon five days I 
notioe to the Commission and to the public after 
filing as hereinabove prOVided. 

3. That applicant shall tile, within forty days after 
the system i3 placed in operation under the rate~ and 
rules authorized herein, four copies of a compre­
henSive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller 
than 300 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate 
markings the various tracts of land and territory 
s~rve~~ t~e pX:incipal water 'f:~~ieulGn; ~to~~~~ ~~a 
nl~!~lbu~lcn facilities: and the location or various 
pro~ert1es o~ app~~eant_ 

-l.8-



e 
A-37069 (Arnd.) GP ~ •• ;:.*.~ 

. 4~ That app11cant shall base the accruals to depreciation 
upon spreading the original cost of the plant, less 
estimated net salvage and depreciation reserve, over 
the estimated remaining lite of the property; appli-
cant shall review the acerua.ls when major changes '.n / 

-

plant cOml'osi tion occ'J.r and tor €:s ch plant accotJ.:lt at v 
l:lter.'vo.ls of not 'ilore J.;hsn five years. Results of 
these. re~!":i.ews shall be submitted to the Commission. 

5. That applicant shall set up on its books the plant 
aceounts and reserve requirements as or June 30, 1955, 
of the properties or Belvedere Springs Mutual Water 
Company, Cenatiempo Water System and the amount for 
149 shares of Lemona Heights Mutual Water Company 
stock substantially QS indicated as being adopted 
1n the opinion hereinabove. within s1xty days after 
the effective date of this order applicant shall 
submit to this Commission in writing a copy of the 
journal entries show1ng the acquis1tion or the 
above-mentioned ~roperties. 

6. That applicant's request for approval of the water 
purchase contra.ct with Rivers1de, Exhibit If I" 
attached to the Third AmeYldment to the application, 
be and is den1ed without prejudice. 

7. That applicant be and it is authorized to issue lO,300 
shares of stock in the amolmt or $103,000 (par value) 
to Riverside Water Company for conveyance of the 
water systems referred to, for the payment of 
organization expenses and for cash. The Commission 
is of the opinion that the money, property or labor 
to be procured or paid for by the issuance of such 
stock, is reasonably requ1~d by applicant ror the 
purposes herein stated and that such purposes are 
not reasonably chargeable to operating expenses 
or to income. 

8. 'rna:c applicant shall file with the Commission a 
report or reports as required by the CommissionTs 
General Order No. 24A, which order, insofar as 
applicable, is made a part ot this order. 

9. That the authorities herein granted will lapse it 
not exercised within ninety days from the effeetive 
da.te hereof. 

-19-



e 
A-37069 (Amd.) GF * 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the application of 

Bighl~~ers Water Company as amended" except as specifically herein 

granted .. be and it is denied without prejudice. 

The etfecti~e date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

De ted at San Fr.mclseo 

of ----7fo~ ....... ~~~~~-
" California.. this t ~ day 



APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 1 

GENmAJ:' METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABn.ITY 

Applicable to all metered ~ter service. 

TERRITORY 

In 'UIlineorporated territory 09a~t ot ~Vt'!rside, Riv~r:.idt) County. 

RAT.CS -
Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 eu.ft. or less ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 4,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.tt .•••••••••••••••• 
Next 51000 eu.rt., per 100 eu.!t ••••••••••••••••• 
Over 10,000 cu.tt.~ per 100 eu.ft ••••••••••••••••• 

lvlinimum Charge: 

For sis x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l ...... inch met er 'II ................... ill ~ ........ . 
For 1-1/2-inCh meter ••••.• .... ~.~ ...........•. 
For 2-inch meter •...•.•............•.•.•.• 

The Minimum Charge ~ entitle the customer 
to t.."le quantity of water which tha.t minimum 
charge will pureha.se. at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
per Month 

$ 2.50 
.20 
.15 
.12 

$ 2.50 
5~OO 
8.50 

11.00 


